business continue to be reported as 'leased assets'.

In addition, procurement leasing was also separated from 'leased assets' and are reclassified to other property,

plant and equipment as it is no longer considered to be part of leased assets under the new structure.

Major foreign currency rates in €

Average rate Closing rate

2012 2011 2012 2011

Australia (AUD) 1.2420 1.3480 1.2693 1.2683
Brazil (BRL) 2.5114 2.3273 2.7033 2.4142
Switzerland (CHF) 1.2052 1.2327 1.2079 1.2154
China (CNY) 8.1138 9.0018 8.2218 8.1551
United Kingdom (GBP) 0.8112 0.8680 0.8129 0.8343
Russia (RUB) 39.9190 40.8810 40.3252 41.7267
U.S.A. (USD) 1.2863 1.3929 1.3197 1.2957

KION Holding 1 GmbH

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

Page 10 of 88

In connection with this reclassification, the corresponding liabilities are reported as other financial liabilities and no
longer as lease liabilities. The resulting reclassifications as at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011 are as
follows:

Assets and Liabilities

€ thousand

01.01.2011
 before

 reclassifications reclassifications

01.01.2011
 after

 reclassifications

Assets
Leased assets 501,164 -345,039 156,125
Rental assets 0 321,188 321,188
Other property, plant and equipment 566,492 23,851 590,343

Liabilities
Non-current lease liabilities 411,097 -132,283 278,814
Other non-current financial liabilities 127,870 132,283 260,153
Current lease liabilities 250,552 -80,623 169,929
Other current financial liabilities 391,242 80,623 471,865

€ thousand

31.12.2011
 before

 reclassifications reclassifications

31.12.2011
 after

 reclassifications

Assets
Leased assets 539,731 -372,377 167,354
Rental assets 0 356,682 356,682
Other property, plant and equipment 538,121 15,695 553,816

Liabilities
Non-current lease liabilities 471,131 -171,070 300,061
Other non-current financial liabilities 132,719 171,070 303,789
Current lease liabilities 230,381 -83,653 146,728
Other current financial liabilities 420,435 83,653 504,088

KION Holding 1 GmbH

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

Page 11 of 88

Revenue recognition

Revenue is the fair value received for the sale of products and services and lease income (excluding VAT) after
deduction of trade discounts and rebates. In accordance with IAS 18, revenue is recognised when it is sufficiently

probable that a future economic benefit will flow to the company and that it can be reliably measured. Additional
criteria also apply, depending on each individual transaction, such as:

[…]

Foreign-currency forwards (liabilities) Hedge 1,006 8,650 29,765 189,351
Trading 7,448 2,471 414,160 103,018

Fair value Notional amount

KION Holding 1 GmbH

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

Page 74 of 88

The value at risk in respect of currency risk as at 31 December 2012 was €30,343 thousand (31 December 2011:
€54,676 thousand). Value at risk is the gain or loss that is not expected to be exceeded over a holding period of

one year with a confidence level of 97.7 per cent (2011: 97.7 per cent).

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally. The basis for decision-making includes sensitivity

analyses of interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.

The table below shows the cumulative effect of an increase or decrease of 100 basis points (bps) in the relevant

interest-rate curves, with a rate of 0 per cent constituting the lower limit of the calculation.

The Group essentially funds itself by drawing down loans under its agreed credit facilities. Interest-rate derivatives

– mainly interest-rate swaps – are used to hedge the resulting interest-rate risk.

Value-at-Risk

€ thousand 2012 2011

Currency risk 30,343 54,676

Interest-rate sensitivity

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

€ thousand 2012 2012 2011 2011

Other comprehensive income (loss) 16,020 -1,627 28,702 -18,031
Net income (loss) -8,469 8,469 -9,358 9,358

Interest-rate swaps

Fair value Notional amount

€ thousand 2012 2011 2012 2011

Interest-rate swaps (assets) Hedge − − − −
Trading − − − −

Interest-rate swaps (liabilities) Hedge 18,596 6,621 1,670,000 2,070,000
Trading − − − −

KION Holding 1 GmbH

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

Page 75 of 88

[ 38 ] Hedge accounting

Hedging currency risk

In accordance with its treasury risk policy, the KION Group applies hedge accounting in hedging the exchange

rate risks arising from highly probable future revenues in various currencies. Foreign-currency derivatives with
settlement dates in the same month as the expected cash flows from the Group's operating activities are used as
hedges.

The effectiveness of the Group's hedging transactions is assessed on the basis of forward rates using the hypo-
thetical derivative approach under the cumulative dollar-offset method. The effective portion of the changes in the